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AL State’s Counterstatement of [ssue Pertaining to Assignment of Frror

On the date ol the offense Tor which Erwin was convicted of failing o
gmu as a sex offender. Frwin was required by RCW 9A 44730
register as a sex offender. He had previously registered at an address
in Mason € ounty. but the prosccution alicged that on the date ol the
offense he did pot actually live at the address that he reported when he
gistered. The cvidence showed that he did net have afixed
residence. Because ]:'z'win did not Bive at the registered address. had
Aot reporied a change of address. and had ne fixed residence, the State
charged Erwin with failing 1o obey the regisiration requirements for an
offender who lacks a fixed address in violation of RCW 9A 44,130,
jury convicted Tirwin, Was there sufficient evidence at trial for the
jury to lind that Erwin lacked o fixed address?

B, Statement of Case

Michael Frwin is a telony sex offender who is required by RCW
OALd4. 130 to register his address with the county, R 211276, From
April 18, 2006, up to November 20, 2009, Erwin was registered with
Mason County as transient. RP 269, On November 20, 2009, Erwin
changed his transicns registration with the Mason County Sherift s Office
and reported ¢ lixed address of 43 Northeast Belfair Strect. Bellair,
Washingion. RP 261, After November 20, Erwin never again registered
as transient but instead maintained his registration at 43 Northeast Beltair

Strect. RP 260270,
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in the summer of 2010, sherift™s deputies learned that Erwin was
not in fact living at his registered address and that he had no fixed
residence, RP 229-210. Erwin was charged with tuiling to register as a
sex offender. and the charge went fo a jury trial thal resulted in a mistrial
because the iury could not reach a unanimous agreement. RP 172-173 CP

12

[

. After declaring o mistrial. the court set a new trial date. RP 175,
The next mial commenced on March 2, 2011 RP 210,

Caithyn Lederer was a neighbor of the 43 Northeast Belluir Street
vesidence and testilicd that Erwin ravely showed up at the residence. that
he only showed up sporadically. and that he stayed once for & whole week
but other than that he never stayed there moce than a few days. RP 254-
235, During June and July of 2010, Lederer did not see Erwin at all. RP
- Lederer testified that she saw Frwin at the residence frequently i
February. March, April and May. 01 2010, but after that she began to see
Frwin less and less often until in July she didn’t see him at all. RP 241

Deputy Rankin of the Mason County Sheril!s Qlfice does field
contacts with repistered sex offenders. RP 244, Deputy Rankin checked
the residence ar 43 Northeuast Belfair Way in Beitair and tried {o contact

Frwin, RP 244, Deputy Ruankin went to the residence two or three nmes

frora February to July of 20700 RP 245-246. Because Deputy Rankin was
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unable o find Erwin at the residence. he Tetta “lace-to-tace contact form™
at the residence o notify Frwin to contact the deputy. RP 246, Deputy
Rankin received no contact rom Frwin, RP 246

Detective Adam s the sex offender registration coordinator for
Mason County, RP 236-237. Detective Adam testilied that Kelly
Burdette lived at 43 Northeast Belfair Steet. RP 239, Burdette told
Detective Adam that Erwin was not living at his registered address of 43
Northeast Belfair Way, so Dietective Adam went to the address on July 16
te trv 1o contact Frain and find out whether e was living there, RY 200,
When Detective Adam went 1o the residence. he was not able to [ind
Erwin ot tha address, and there wore no si gfl& thas Erwin was ‘1\11:’. there.
RP 261, Detective Adam cheeked the residence again on July 17, 18, 190,
and 20, but was unable on any occasion o find Erwin at the residence. Ri
262-263. Detective Adam was at the house at various times ranging from
carly moming to late at night. RP 300-307, 308-3049.

On July 21, 2010, Erwin was found at a eonvenicnce store in
Shelton. Washington. and was arresied on a misdemeunor warrant and
taken info custody, RP 263, Deective Adum contacted rwin and asked
hint wbout his residence. RP 264, Frwin told Detective Adam that he

lived on the porch at the residence and that whenever he would leave the
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residence, even Jor ten minutes. he would roll up his stultand put itaway
out of sight. RP 264-265. Erwin said that the only times that Detective
Adam was at the residence was when Lrwin was temporarily away and his
stulTwas put away out of sight. RP 264-263.

Erwin told Detective Adam that 1or the seven days prior to his
arrest he wasn tat the registered address because he had been living in g
tent on his mother’s property. RP 263, Erwin did not report his
whereabouls w the SherifTs Department. RP 263,

At the close ol trial, the jury was instructed by Instruction Number

9. as follows:

o conviet the defendant ol the crime of latlure to register
s @ sex oflender, cach of the following elements ol the erime must

be proved beyond a reasonable deub:

(1) That the detendant has previously been convicted ol i sex
oliense that would be classified as a felony under the laws
of the State of Washington. and defendant was required Lo

register ay a sex oftender:

(2) That on or about February 17, 2010 through July 20. 2010,
the defendant knowingly failed to comply with the

following requirement of a sox offender registration:

{a) Lacking a lixed residence, the defendant fatled to
revort weekly. in person. to the sheritt of the

county where he iy registered; or
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(by Lacking a fixed residence, the detfendant failed to
provide the county shertit with a list ol the
focation where he had stayed during the Tast seven
days: or

The defendant failed to provide wrilten notice to
the county shertiUs office within 48 hours of

ceasing to have a %'I\:ed residence during the
period bf:‘t\an Foebruary 17, 2010 and June 9.
201400 or

e

(d) The detendant failed to provide writien notice to
the county sherils office within three business
davs of ceasing 1o have a fixed residence during
the period between June 10, 2010 and July 20,
2010,

(3) That the acts occurred in the State of Washington,

Clements (2)(a) (2)(k). (2)(¢), and (2Hd) are alternatives and
only one need be proven, 1t yveu find from the evidence that either
ement (2)(a) or 23b). or {23(c) or (23 d). and both elements (1) and
(3) have been proved beyond a reasonable doubt. then it will be your

duty to rewurn a verdict of guiity.

On the ozher hand, 18 alter weighing all the evidence you have
a reasonable doubt as 1o any one ot these elements, then it will be your
duty to return a verdict of not guilty,

RP 320-321; CP 42,

The jury returned a guilty verdict. RP 3351,

C. Arsuient

The residency status ol & person who 18 required 1o register as a scx
offender is not an element o' the crime of fatling 1o register as a sex
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offender. Stere v, Pererson, 168 Wn.2d 763, 250 P.3d 388 (2010). The
residency status of the registrant docs. however, deline the method and
deadlinge for registering. fel.

Tven though the residency status of the registrant 1s not an
element. the jury instructions in the instant case (particularly instructions 7
and 9) limited their applicability to a siruation where Frwin lacked a
Sxed residence.” CP 40, 42443,

Crwin asserts on appeal that the evidence at trial was imsufficient to
sustain his conviction because, he asserts, there was insufticient evidenee
o sustain a finding that he lacked a fixed residence.

' . M Lo d oL s N T & S B
Whoenoreviewing o challenge o the sufficieney ot

i Cvidence, Gic
reviewing court views the evidence in the light most favorable to the State
to determine whether any ralional tricr of tact could have found the
cssential cloments of the crime charged bevond a reasonable doubt. Srere
vo e 168 Wi2d 23, 3438 223 P 237 (20103 Ap appellant
challenging the sulliciency of evidence necessarily admits the truth of the
State's evidence and all reasonable inlurenees that can be drawn frem that
evidence. e, 168 Wn2d ar 35, Clreumstantial and direct evidence are

cquatly rehable in determining sufficiency of the evidence., Srare v,

Delmarter, 94 Wi 2d 634, 638, 018 P.2d 99 (1980). The reviewing court
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deters 1o the trier of fact on issues of conflicting testimony, credibility of
witnesses. and persuasiveness ol the evidence. Stare v Thomas, 150
Wi 2d 821, 874 273,83 P.3d 970 (2004).

I the instant case, as outlined in the tacts section above. during the
months of June and July, 2011, Erwin was scldom at the residence.
Deputies tried numerous times at various tunes of the day and night.
unsuceessiully, to reach Erwin at the property. and left a contact card fur
Erwin. but Erwin never contacted the sherift's department in responsc.
Lrwin said that he Hved on the porch, but neither he ror his belongings
were observed there when faw enforcement wiempted to contact him.
Frwin said that he'd been living [or one week ina tent at his wother's
property.

Erwin otfers the case of Stare v Sprairon. 130 Wi, App. 760, 121
P.3d 660 (20053) 1o support his assertion that even though he was not
located at his registered address. he still Lived there for registration
purposes. Howoever. the lacts of Straiton are dissimilar o the Taets of
Frwin's cuse because the defendant in Strarton continued Lo inhabir the
registered property address by fiving in his car i the driveway of the
property. maintained a phone there. and received mail at the address

Specitically, the court in Strarton found that "[(he sherifT could
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have contacted Stratton at the 121 Beacon FIill Drive address by mail. by
phone. orin person in the evenings.” Soraifon al 7630 In the mstant case,
however, deputies made numerous attempts o contact Erwin at his
reyistered address but were unable to find him there and were unable o
make contact with him even though a face-ro-face contact card was lett
there, Unlike Trwin, the defendant in Strcrion "was not moving from”
place w place "each night,” and "[h]e intended to return o the fregistered
address| dailv...” Sirarion at 766, Erwin, however, was moving abouwt

from dav to day. whercabouts unknown o the Sherift's Office. und he
seldom returned to the registered address.

The facts of the Instant case are andiogous W Lose of Stafe v
Castitto, 144 Wi, App. 584, 183 P.3d 353 (2008). The delendant in
Castillo was convicted of failing to register as a sex otfender after oflicers
searched his registered address but could not find him. fof. Officers were
told by another resident that the defendant did not ive at the residence.
and after Jooking around the house. officers did not find uny sign that
Castillo lived at the registered address. On review, the court found that
the evidence at (rial was sullicient (o sustain the jory's verdict of guilty,
Id. These facts are similar to the facts of the Instant case where neighbors

testified that Frwin was not seen at the residence, officers attempied
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several contacts but were unable o find Erwin at the registered address.
and although Trwin said that he was staying on the back porch of the
residence. officers scarched but were tunable to find any indication that
Frwin was actually staying at the residence. When confronted with these
facts, Frwin admitted that he had been staying for the past seven days ina

tent on his mother's property rather than sleeping on the porch at the

registered address.

from which a teasonable jury could find bevond a reasonable doudt thut
Frwin was not living consistently at his registered address because he was,
in fact. transient, Erwin registered as a sex offender for vears as transient
bui then changed his registration to a lixed address. It appears that Le
frequenied the lixed address for a pertod of time but then resumed

transient status without changing his registration.. When he shifted his

3

residency status from a fived address w transient, RCW 9A 44130

&

required that he change his registration status to ransient and that he abide

the reporting requirements of a transient registrant, Substantial evidence
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in the record supports the jury's finding that Crwin failed to follow the
required registration requirciments.

DATED: November 28, 2011,

MICHAEL DORCY
Mason County
Prosecuting Attorney

e

Tim Higgs
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #25919
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